

*rrpillai*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 4942 OF 2024**

Shreyansh Motilal Gada ... Petitioner

Vs.

Heena Shreyansh Gada ... Respondent

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 14464 OF 2024**

Heena Shreyansh Gada ... Petitioner

Vs.

Shreyansh Motilal Gada ... Respondent

Mr. Vikram Deshmukh a/w. Mr. Ativ Patel i/b. AVP Partners for the  
Petitioner.

Mr. Bhalchandra Kumbhar a/w. Mr. Krishna Holambe Patil a/w. Mr. K.  
H. Holambe Patil for the Respondent.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 21<sup>st</sup> OCTOBER 2024**

**ORDER :**

1. Learned counsel for the respondent-wife on instructions submits that since respondent was unwell, he was unable to give offer of amicable settlement. He submits that he would intimate the settlement

offer in writing to the learned Advocate for the petitioner by tomorrow- 22nd October 2024. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he would respond to the respondent's offer for amicable settlement within two weeks thereafter.

2. Since the parties are exploring possibility of amicable settlement, the petitions are still not heard on merits. Hence, by way of an interim arrangement, the respondent-wife is permitted to withdraw 50% of the amount from the total amount deposited by the petitioner-husband in this Court. So far as the remaining amount is concerned, the same can either be made subject matter of the amicable settlement or if the parties are unable to settle direction would be passed after hearing the parties on merits.

3. List the petition under the caption for "Settlement" on 19<sup>th</sup> November 2024.

4. Ad-interim protection already granted to continue till the next date.

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**