

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 4942 OF 2024

Shreyansh Motilal Gada

...Petitioner

Versus

Heena Shreyansh Gada

...Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 14464 OF 2024

Heena Shreyansh Gada

...Petitioner

Versus

Shreyansh Motilal Gada

...Respondent

Mr. Vikram Deshmukh a/w MR. Ativ Patel and Ms Vibua Sha i/b AVP Partners for the Petitioner in WP/4942/2024 and for the Respondent in WP/14464/2024.

Mr. K. H. Holambe Patil a/w K. K. Holambe Patil for the Respondent in WP/4942/2024 and for the Petitioner in WP/14464/2024.

CORAM: MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

DATE : 16th JULY 2025

P.C.:

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No. 4942 of 2024 submits that vide order dated 21st October 2024, this Court has observed that since the parties are exploring possibility of amicable settlement, the Petitions are still not heard on merits. This Court had further directed that, by way of an interim arrangement, the

Respondent-Wife is permitted to withdraw 50% of the amount from the total amount deposited by the Petitioner-Husband in this Court. However, it is observed that, so far as the remaining amount is concerned, the same can either be made subject matter of the amicable settlement or if the parties are unable to settle, direction would be passed after hearing the parties on merits.

2. It is informed by the learned Counsel for the Petitioner that, the Petitioner has made an offer and there is a gap between the demand made by the Respondent-Wife and offer made by the Petitioner-Husband. Therefore, they would like to explore the possibility of settlement by arriving at a mutually acceptable figure through consensus among the parties. The time for settlement is extended for a period of three weeks for exploring the possibility of settlement.

3. List the matter for further consideration on **6th August 2025**.

[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.]